



Jamna Auto Industries Ltd.

November 12, 2025

To,
BSE Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G- Block,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001 Maharashtra
BSE Code: 520051

To,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra
NSE Code: JAMNAAUTO

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on November 12, 2025.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. November 12, 2025 at 11:45 a.m. inter-alia has:

1. Considered and approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025.
2. Received the limited review reports from statutory auditor with respect to Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025.
3. Declared an Interim Dividend of Rs. 1.00 per equity share of nominal value of Rs.1/- each for the financial year 2025-26 and fixed Wednesday, November 19, 2025 as record date for the purpose of payment of Interim Dividend.
4. Approved the re-appointment of Mr. R.S. Jauhar (DIN: 00746186) as Whole Time Director designated as Chairman & Executive Director for a further period of 3 years with effect from January 01, 2026 to December 31, 2028 subject to approval of the members of the Company.

A brief profile Mr. R.S. Jauhar in terms of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular: SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 November 11, 2024, is enclosed as '**Annexure-A**'

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the audited financial results along with auditor's report (consolidated and standalone) issued by the Statutory Auditors with unmodified opinion for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025.



Jamna Auto Industries Ltd.

The meeting was concluded at 13:30 P.M. Kindly take the above information on records.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

For Jamna Auto Industries Limited

Praveen Lakhera
Company Secretary & Head-Legal
Encl: As above



Jamna Auto Industries Ltd.

Annexure A

Information as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular: SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 November 11, 2024.

S. No.	Particulars	Description
1	Reason for change	Re-appointment of Mr. R.S. Jauhar, as Chairman and Executive Director.
2	Date of appointment and term of appointment	3 years i.e. from January 01, 2026 to December 31, 2028.
3	Brief profile	Mr. Jauhar is associated with the Company since 1985 and has rich experience of more than 30 years in the Spring Industry.
4	Disclosure of relationships between Directors	Mr. P.S. Jauhar and Mr. R.S. Jauhar are brothers.
5	Information as required under BSE circular Number LIST/COM/14/2018- 19 and NSE circular no. NSE/CML/2018/24 dated June 20, 2018.	Mr. Jauhar is not debarred from holding the office of Director pursuant to any SEBI Order or Order of any such authority.

Corp Off: Unit No. 408, 4th Floor, Tower-B, Vatika Mindscapes, Sector-27D, NH2, Faridabad-121003(HR.) Tel. 0129-4006885

Regd Off: Jai Spring Road, Industrial Area, Yamuna Nagar (Haryana)-135001, India

Website: www.jaispring.com | CIN: L35911HR1965PLC004485 | Email Id: investor.relations@jaispring.com

YAMUNA NAGAR | MALANPUR | CHENNAI | JAMSHEDPUR | PANTNAGAR | HOSUR | PUNE

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report

To
The Board of Directors
Jamna Auto Industries Limited
Jai Springs Road, Industrial Area,
Yamuna Nagar – 135001, Haryana

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of Jamna Auto Industries Limited (the “Holding Company”), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the “Group”) (refer note 6 on the Statement), for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 which are included in the accompanying ‘Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025’, the Statement of unaudited consolidated assets and liabilities as on that date and the Statement of unaudited consolidated cash flows for the half-year ended on that date (the “Statement”). The Statement is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”).
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and has been approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (‘SRE’) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended to the extent applicable.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - Jamna Auto Industries Limited (Holding Company)
 - Jai Suspension Systems Private Limited (Subsidiary)
 - Jai Suspensions Limited (Subsidiary)
 - Jai Automotive Components Limited (Subsidiary)

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City,
Gurugram - 122 002
T: +91 (124) 6169910

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, Gate No 2, New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Amit Gupta

Digitally signed by Amit

Gupta

Date: 2025.11.12 13:29:46

+05'30'

Amit Gupta

Partner

Membership Number: 404344

UDIN: 25404344BMOYSM1744

Place: Gurugram

Date: November 12, 2025



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs except per share data)					
		Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
		30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025
a	Revenue from operations	53,087.50	57,332.60	51,280.79	110,420.10	106,994.44	227,013.73
b	Other income	303.78	201.57	145.53	505.35	302.99	593.78
1	Total income	53,391.28	57,534.17	51,426.32	110,925.45	107,297.43	227,607.51
	Expenses						
a	Cost of raw materials and components consumed	31,089.29	37,182.11	29,524.69	68,271.40	64,152.18	136,617.41
b	Purchases of stock-in-trade	473.14	420.02	464.97	893.16	757.99	1,812.03
c	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, stock-in-trade and scrap	1,656.16	(1,836.03)	2,111.73	(179.87)	2,119.12	3,637.85
d	Employee benefits expense	4,638.18	4,800.74	4,351.07	9,438.92	8,674.59	17,909.66
e	Other expenses	8,339.10	9,139.42	8,222.45	17,478.52	17,203.55	36,884.31
2	Total expenses	46,195.87	49,706.26	44,674.91	95,902.13	92,907.43	196,861.26
3	Profit before finance costs, depreciation and amortisation expenses and tax (1-2)	7,195.41	7,827.91	6,751.41	15,023.32	14,390.00	30,746.25
4	Finance costs	254.90	65.24	88.92	320.14	182.05	455.74
5	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,315.31	1,312.95	1,091.61	2,628.26	2,177.91	4,715.34
6	Profit before tax (3-4-5)	5,625.20	6,449.72	5,570.88	12,074.92	12,030.04	25,575.17
7	Income tax expense						
a	Current tax	1,510.28	2,284.04	1,724.47	3,794.32	3,532.02	7,386.56
b	Deferred tax charge/(credit)	141.27	(408.82)	(132.11)	(267.55)	(118.96)	156.65
	Total income tax expense (a+b)	1,651.55	1,875.22	1,592.36	3,526.77	3,413.06	7,543.21
8	Profit for the period/year (6-7)	3,973.65	4,574.50	3,978.52	8,548.15	8,616.98	18,031.96
9	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:						
	- Re-measurement gain/(loss) on post employment benefit obligations	3.71	8.46	(106.28)	12.17	(121.73)	0.25
	- Income tax impact on above	(3.15)	0.09	25.20	(3.06)	29.09	0.45
	Other comprehensive for the period/year, net of tax	0.56	8.55	(81.08)	9.11	(92.64)	0.70
10	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (8+9)	3,974.21	4,583.05	3,897.44	8,557.26	8,524.34	18,032.66
11	Profit for the period/year attributable to						
	Equity owners of the Holding Company	3,973.65	4,574.50	3,978.51	8,548.15	8,616.97	18,031.95
	Non-controlling interests	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01
12	Other comprehensive income for the period/year attributable to						
	Equity holders of the Holding Company	0.56	8.55	(81.08)	9.11	(92.64)	0.70
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Total comprehensive income for the period/year attributable to (11+12)						
	Equity owners of the Holding Company	3,974.21	4,583.05	3,897.43	8,557.26	8,524.33	18,032.65
	Non-controlling interests	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01
14	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re. 1/- (absolute amount) each)	3,988.41	3,988.41	3,988.08	3,988.41	3,988.08	3,988.41
15	Other equity						95,328.11
16	Earning per share (in Rs.) (face value of Re. 1/- (absolute amount) each) (not annualised except for the yearly figure)						
	Basic	1.00	1.15	1.00	2.15	2.16	4.52
	Diluted	1.00	1.14	0.99	2.14	2.15	4.51

Notes:

- These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendments thereafter.
- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 12, 2025. Review under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Group. The auditors have issued an unmodified report on the consolidated financial results of the Group.
- The Board of Directors of the Holding Company at their meeting held on November 12, 2025 recommended an interim dividend of Rs. 1.00 (absolute amount) per equity share of Rs. 1.00 (absolute amount) each of the Holding Company.
- During the current quarter, the Group has entered into a new factoring arrangement without recourse with a bank for its trade receivables, related cost amounting to Rs. 175 lakhs has been presented under Finance Costs in the results above. Previously, the factoring arrangement was facilitated by the Customer, accordingly, the related cost were netted off against revenue.
- The Group is engaged in the business of manufacturing of Automotive suspension which includes Parabolic/ Tapered leaf spring and Lift axle that constitutes a single reporting business segment. Accordingly, in line with the provisions of IND AS 108 - Operating Segments, no segment disclosures are required.
- The Group's consolidated financial results includes results of the following entities:

Relationship	Name of the entities
Holding Company	Jamna Auto Industries Limited
Subsidiaries	Direct subsidiaries: 1. Jai Suspension Systems Private Limited 2. Jai Automotive Components Limited 3. Jai Suspensions Limited

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Jamna Auto Industries Limited

Pradeep Singh Jauhar
Digitally signed by Pradeep Singh Jauhar
Date: 2025.11.12 13:25:38 +05'30'

(P.S. Jauhar)
Managing Director & CEO
DIN : 00744518

Date: November 12, 2025
Place: New Delhi



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Unaudited	Audited
	30.09.2025	31.03.2025
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	52,259.59	42,358.91
Right-of-use assets	7,768.98	7,883.00
Capital work-in-progress	26,970.89	27,538.40
Investment property	18.45	18.55
Other intangible assets	118.34	135.38
Financial assets		
Investments	290.56	290.56
Other financial assets	1,296.46	1,300.35
Current tax assets	488.86	422.05
Other non-current assets	3,621.69	4,284.77
Deferred tax assets (net)	946.79	681.53
Non-current assets (A)	93,780.61	84,913.50
Current assets		
Inventories	31,599.78	31,825.15
Financial assets		
Trade receivables	2,996.19	15,575.61
Cash and cash equivalents	5,947.02	13,968.94
Bank balances other than above	4,831.57	488.66
Loans	199.09	162.18
Other financial assets	80.28	69.53
Other current assets	6,888.31	5,258.65
Current assets excluding assets classified as held for sale	52,542.24	67,348.72
Assets classified as held for sale	20.20	212.43
Current assets (B)	52,562.44	67,561.15
Total assets (A+B)	146,343.05	152,474.65
Equity and liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	3,988.41	3,988.41
Other equity	99,557.87	95,328.11
Equity attributable to owners of the Holding Company	103,546.28	99,316.52
Non-controlling interest	0.18	0.18
Total equity (A)	103,546.46	99,316.70
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Lease liabilities	1,038.58	1,112.92
Other financial liabilities	344.03	318.56
Provisions- employee benefit obligations	2,015.16	1,979.05
Deferred government grant	389.20	399.16
Non-current liabilities (B)	3,786.97	3,809.69
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	-	12,741.67
Lease liabilities	182.89	174.47
Supplier's acceptances	13,881.67	21,767.27
Trade payables		
-Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	822.41	640.39
-Total outstanding dues other than micro and small enterprises	12,909.54	6,640.00
Other financial liabilities	7,811.88	2,761.11
Current tax liabilities	244.79	282.95
Provisions- employee benefit obligations	1,544.96	1,310.86
Provisions- others	61.15	61.15
Deferred government grant	148.91	252.01
Contract liabilities	794.19	1,759.92
Other current liabilities	607.23	956.46
Current liabilities (C)	39,009.62	49,348.26
Total liabilities (B+C)	42,796.59	53,157.95
Total-equity and liabilities (A+B+C)	146,343.05	152,474.65



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	For the half year ended September 30, 2025	For the half year ended September 30, 2024
A. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	12,074.92	12,030.04
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,628.26	2,177.91
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(3.46)	44.06
Finance costs	320.14	182.05
Finance income	(91.09)	(51.23)
Loss allowance for trade receivables and advances	71.48	35.16
Amortization of government grants	(113.06)	(134.05)
Share-based payment expense	59.76	59.60
Exchange fluctuation gain	(5.54)	(7.14)
Operating profit before working capital changes	14,941.41	14,336.40
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
(Decrease)/increase in trade payable and other current liabilities	6,102.41	201.73
(Decrease)/increase in contract liabilities	(965.73)	(264.65)
(Decrease)/increase in provision- employee benefit obligations and other provision (Non current & current)	282.38	348.78
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	12,579.39	6,644.14
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	225.38	2,100.06
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities (Non current & current)	5,000.53	730.62
(Increase)/decrease in other assets & other financial assets (Non current & current)	(5,993.59)	(1,632.32)
Cash generated from operations	32,172.18	22,464.76
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(3,899.30)	(4,251.21)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	28,272.88	18,213.55
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (including capital work in progress)	(11,297.22)	(8,374.57)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	325.34	16.34
Investment in fixed deposits with banks	10.89	(5.75)
Loans to employees	(36.91)	(7.01)
Interest received	91.09	51.55
Net Cash (outflow) from investing activities	(10,906.81)	(8,319.44)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from shared issued (including securities premium)	-	3.00
Dividend paid	(4,387.25)	(5,184.51)
Payment of lease liabilities (principal)	(53.33)	(219.04)
(Repayment of)/Proceeds from short term borrowings (net)	(12,741.67)	(5,283.16)
Proceeds from supplier's acceptances (net)	(7,885.60)	(2,337.74)
Interest paid	(320.14)	(128.14)
Net cash (outflow) from financing activities	(25,387.99)	(13,149.59)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(8,021.92)	(3,255.48)
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	13,968.94	7,340.49
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period	5,947.02	4,085.01
Components of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash on hand	13.20	17.12
Balance with banks		
- On current accounts	2,435.82	1,969.89
- Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	3,498.00	2,098.00
	5,947.02	4,085.01
Non-cash investing activities		
Acquisition of right-of-use assets	81.58	472.62

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report

To
The Board of Directors
Jamna Auto Industries Limited
Jai Springs Road, Industrial Area,
Yamuna Nagar- 135001, Haryana

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results of Jamna Auto Industries Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025, which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025', the Statement of unaudited standalone assets and liabilities as on that date and the Statement of unaudited standalone cash flows for the half-year ended on that date (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"). The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Amit Gupta

Digitally signed by Amit
Gupta
Date: 2025.11.12 13:29:18
+05'30'

Amit Gupta

Partner

Membership Number: 404344

UDIN: 25404344BMOYSL3394

Place: Gurugram

Date: November 12, 2025

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City,
Gurugram - 122 002
T: +91 (124) 6169910

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, Gate No 2. New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(Rs. in Lakhs except per share data)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
		30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025
a	Revenue from operations	51,134.78	56,028.02	50,216.32	107,162.80	104,448.42	221,185.27
b	Other income	973.26	895.00	594.91	1,868.26	1,106.00	2,855.20
1	Total income	52,108.04	56,923.02	50,811.23	109,031.06	105,554.42	224,040.47
	Expenses						
a	Cost of raw materials and components consumed	29,859.96	36,339.84	28,663.96	66,199.80	62,720.34	133,163.26
b	Purchases of stock-in-trade	473.14	420.02	447.28	893.16	740.30	1,789.18
c	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, stock-in-trade and scrap	1,346.60	(1,921.83)	2,323.74	(575.23)	2,118.55	3,102.11
d	Employee benefits expense	4,535.01	4,661.82	4,134.17	9,196.83	8,220.71	17,220.29
e	Other expenses	8,169.74	8,929.18	8,016.13	17,098.92	16,705.50	35,482.17
2	Total expenses	44,384.45	48,429.03	43,585.28	92,813.48	90,505.40	190,757.01
3	Profit before finance costs, depreciation and amortisation expense and tax (1-2)	7,723.59	8,493.99	7,225.95	16,217.58	15,049.02	33,283.46
4	Finance costs	246.19	56.53	78.99	302.72	162.19	410.78
5	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,210.14	1,269.68	1,013.54	2,479.82	2,007.65	4,438.84
6	Profit before tax (3-4-5)	6,267.26	7,167.78	6,133.42	13,435.04	12,879.18	28,433.84
7	Income tax expense						
a	Current tax	1,478.79	2,274.03	1,692.33	3,752.82	3,469.36	7,202.17
b	Deferred tax charge/(credit)	132.91	(444.64)	(149.72)	(311.73)	(182.25)	118.65
	Total income tax expense (a+b)	1,611.70	1,829.39	1,542.61	3,441.09	3,287.11	7,320.82
8	Profit for the period/year (6-7)	4,655.56	5,338.39	4,590.81	9,993.95	9,592.07	21,113.02
9	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:						
	- Re-measurement gain/(loss) on post employment benefit obligations	17.95	(10.18)	(100.13)	7.77	(114.49)	(41.04)
	- Income tax impact on above	(4.52)	2.55	25.20	(1.97)	28.81	10.32
	Other comprehensive income for the period/year, net of tax	13.43	(7.63)	(74.93)	5.80	(85.68)	(30.72)
10	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (8+9)	4,668.99	5,330.76	4,515.88	9,999.75	9,506.39	21,082.30
11	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re. 1/- (absolute amount) each)	3,988.41	3,988.41	3,988.08	3,988.41	3,983.08	3,988.41
12	Other equity						101,602.38
	Earning per share (in Rs.) (face value of Re. 1/- (absolute amount) each) (not annualised except for the yearly figure)						
	Basic	1.17	1.34	1.16	2.51	2.41	5.29
	Diluted	1.16	1.34	1.15	2.50	2.40	5.28

Notes:

- These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendments thereafter.
- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 12, 2025. Review under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Company. The auditors have issued an unmodified report on the standalone financial statements of the Company.
- The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on November 12, 2025 recommended an interim dividend of Rs.1.00 (absolute amount) per equity share of Rs.1.00 (absolute amount) each of the Company.
- During the current quarter, the Company has entered into a new factoring arrangement without recourse with a bank for its trade receivables, related cost amounting to Rs. 175 lakhs has been presented under Finance Costs in the results above. Previously, the factoring arrangement was facilitated by the Customer, accordingly, the related cost were netted off against revenue.
- The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing of Automotive suspension which includes Parabolic/ Tapered leaf spring and Lift axle that constitutes a single reporting business segment. Accordingly, in line with the provisions of IND AS 108 - Operating Segments, no segment disclosures are required.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Jamna Auto Industries Limited

Pradeep Singh
Jauhar

Digitally signed by
Pradeep Singh
Jauhar
Date: 2025.11.12
13:25:58 +05'30'

(P.S. Jauhar)
Managing Director & CEO
DIN: 00744518

Date: November 12, 2025
Place: New Delhi



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Unaudited	Audited
Assets	30.09.2025	31.03.2025
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	45,010.08	40,770.63
Right-of-use assets	3,802.10	3,879.16
Capital work-in-progress	4,146.33	6,395.64
Investment property	18.45	18.55
Other intangible assets	102.96	118.62
Financial assets		
Investments	290.56	290.56
Investment in subsidiaries	15,507.42	13,998.49
Loans	31,751.90	28,783.98
Other financial assets	1,006.20	1,000.68
Current tax assets	94.00	94.00
Other non-current assets	1,344.00	740.30
Deferred tax assets (net)	853.86	544.08
Non-current assets (A)	103,927.86	96,634.69
Current assets		
Inventories	29,301.61	29,771.33
Financial assets		
Trade receivables	4,065.55	16,884.38
Cash and cash equivalents	4,961.25	10,064.82
Bank balances other than above	4,831.57	488.66
Loans	192.72	156.48
Other financial assets	80.28	69.53
Other current assets	3,983.71	2,262.37
Current assets (B)	47,416.69	59,697.57
Total assets (A+B)	151,344.55	156,332.26
Equity and liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	3,988.41	3,988.41
Other equity	107,274.59	101,602.38
Total equity (A)	111,263.00	105,590.79
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Lease liabilities	673.34	729.89
Other financial liabilities	329.63	302.76
Provisions- employee benefit obligations	1,922.78	1,876.58
Deferred government grant	389.20	399.16
Non-current liabilities (B)	3,314.95	3,308.39
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	-	12,327.96
Lease liabilities	182.53	174.24
Supplier's acceptances	13,881.67	21,767.27
Trade payables		
-Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	534.67	422.29
-Total outstanding dues other than micro and small enterprises	12,275.69	6,544.03
Other financial liabilities	6,119.30	1,800.81
Current tax liabilities	244.79	282.95
Provisions- employee benefit obligations	1,494.53	1,269.27
Provisions- others	61.15	61.15
Deferred government grant	148.91	252.01
Contract liabilities	782.90	1,759.50
Other current liabilities	1,040.46	771.60
Current liabilities (C)	36,766.60	47,433.08
Total liabilities (B+C)	40,081.55	50,741.47
Total-equity and liabilities (A+B+C)	151,344.55	156,332.26



JAMNA AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd Office: Jai Spring Road, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana -135001
CIN:L35911HR1965PLC004485
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	For the half year ended September 30, 2025	For the half year ended September 30, 2024
A. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	13,435.04	12,879.18
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,479.82	2,007.65
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(4.79)	(0.34)
Finance costs	302.72	162.19
Finance income	(1,379.61)	(820.27)
Loss allowance for trade receivables	-	34.89
Amortization of government grants	(113.06)	(134.05)
Share-based payment expense	59.76	59.60
Unrealised exchange fluctuation gain	(5.20)	(7.14)
Operating profit before working capital changes	14,774.68	14,181.71
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
(Decrease)/increase in trade payable and other current liabilities	6,112.90	466.27
(Decrease)/ increase in contract liabilities	(976.60)	(288.60)
(Decrease)/ increase in provision- employee benefit obligations and other provisions (Non current & current)	279.23	345.62
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	12,818.83	6,455.00
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	469.72	2,204.29
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities (Non current & current)	4,950.79	685.26
(Increase)/decrease in other assets & other financial assets (Non current & current)	(6,003.22)	(262.81)
Cash generated from operations	32,426.33	23,786.74
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(3,790.98)	(4,208.20)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	28,635.35	19,578.54
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (including capital work in progress)	(5,957.79)	(3,324.82)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	318.62	0.28
Investment in fixed deposits with banks (net)	(19.68)	(6.09)
Loans to subsidiaries	(1,665.91)	(6,980.00)
Loans to employees	(36.24)	6.08
Investment in subsidiary	(1,508.93)	-
Interest received	77.60	230.72
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities	(8,792.33)	(10,073.83)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of shares (including securities premium)	-	3.00
Dividend paid	(4,387.25)	(5,184.51)
Payment of lease liabilities (principal)	(43.06)	(135.87)
(Repayment of)/proceeds from short term borrowings (net)	(12,327.96)	(4,983.63)
Proceeds from supplier's acceptances (net)	(7,885.60)	(2,337.74)
Interest paid	(302.72)	(127.72)
Net cash (outflow) from financing activities	(24,946.59)	(12,766.47)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(5,103.57)	(3,261.76)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	10,064.82	7,130.26
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	4,961.25	3,868.50
Components of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash on hand	12.97	16.89
Balances with scheduled banks		
- On current account	1,450.28	1,753.61
- Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	3,498.00	2,098.00
	4,961.25	3,868.50
Non-cash investing activities		
Acquisition of right-of-use assets	81.58	472.62